

No. 07-526

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD L. CARCIERI, in his capacity as Governor  
of the State of Rhode Island, STATE OF RHODE  
ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS,  
and TOWN OF CHARLESTON, RHODE ISLAND,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, in his capacity as Secretary of  
the United States Department of Interior, and  
FRANKLIN KEEL, in his capacity as Eastern Area  
Director of the Bureau of Indian Affairs,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER  
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND**

---

PATRICK C. LYNCH  
*ATTORNEY GENERAL*

Neil F.X. Kelly \*  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
150 South Main Street  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 274-4400, ext. 2284  
NKelly@riag.ri.gov  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*State of Rhode Island*  
*\* Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. The Rhode Island Claims Settlement Act ...	2
A. The Early History of the Colony, State, and Tribe .....	2
B. The Tribe’s Land Claims Lawsuit and the Settlement .....	5
C. The Settlement Act .....	6
II. Federal Acknowledgement of the Narragansett Indian Tribe .....	8
III. The Indian Reorganization Act .....	9
IV. Factual and Procedural Background ....	11

A. The Parcel and Trust Taking Decision . . .	11
B. District Court Proceedings . . . . .	13
C. The First Circuit Opinions . . . . .	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	16
ARGUMENT . . . . .	20
I. The Indian Reorganization Act Of 1934 Cannot Be Applied To The Narragansett Indian Tribe. . . . .	20
A. The Plain Language And Statutory Context Compel The Conclusion That The Term “Now” In Section 479 Means The Date Of The IRA’s Enactment. . . . .	21
B. The Purpose And Legislative History Of The IRA Support Construing The Term “Now” In Section 479 To Mean The Date Of Enactment. . . . .	29
C. In <i>United States v. John</i> , This Court Construed The Term “Now” In Section 479 To Mean The Date of Enactment . . . . .	33
D. The Secretary’s Erroneous Interpretation Of Section 479 Is Not Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference. . . . .	37

II. The Settlement Act Precludes The Secretary From Taking Rhode Island Land Into Trust For An Indian Tribe. . . . .	38
A. The Settlement Act Extinguished All Present And Future Tribal Claims Of Sovereign Authority Over Land Within The State. . . . .	39
B. Were The Secretary Permitted To Take Rhode Island Land Into Trust For The Tribe, It Would Give The Tribe Precisely What It Relinquished In The JMOU And Settlement Act. . . . .	48
1. Through The Settlement Act, The Tribe Relinquished Its Use And Occupancy Of Rhode Island Land, <i>i.e.</i> , Any Sovereign Authority To Regulate Rhode Island Land And Be Subject Only To Limited State Regulation . .	49
2. When Land Is Taken Into Trust Under The IRA And Becomes Indian Country, A Tribe Obtains Use And Occupancy Of The Land, <i>i.e.</i> , Sovereign Authority To Regulate The Land And Be Subject Only To Limited State Regulation. . . . .	52
C. Practical Considerations Counsel Against Permitting The Secretary To Take Rhode Island Land Into Trust Under The IRA. . . . .	56

CONCLUSION .....	58
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't.</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998) . . . . .	11, 20, 53, 55
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't.</i> , 101 F.3d 1286 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	56
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Southern Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 526 U.S. 865 (1999) . . . . .	23
<i>BP America Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84, 127 S. Ct. 638 (2006) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	15, 37
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) . . . . .	23
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) . . . . .	55
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992) . . . . .	9, 29
<i>Difford v. Sec. of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 910 F.2d 1316 (6th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	27

<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) . . . . .	24
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) . . . . .	26
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n. v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) . . . . .	23
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) . . . . .	37
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) . . . . .	37
<i>In re Heff</i> , 197 U.S. 488 (1905) . . . . .	30
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) . . .	37
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823) . . . . .	3, 50
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	36
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50, 65 (2004) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assoc.</i> , 552 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 1020 (2008) . . . . .	24
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) . . . . .	23
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973) . . . . .	30



<i>Mitchel v. United States</i> , 34 U.S. 711 (1835) . . . . .	50, 51
<i>Montana v. Kennedy</i> , 366 U.S. 308 (1961) . . .	27, 27
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) . . . . .	54
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Narragansett Elec. Co.</i> , 878 F.Supp. 349 (D.R.I. 1995), <i>rev'd in part</i> , <i>aff'd in part</i> , 89 F.3d 908 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	11
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) . . . . .	54
<i>Nw. Bands of Shoshone Indians v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 335 (1945) . . . . .	50
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) . . . . .	46
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) . . . . .	48
<i>Permanent Mission of India v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2352 (2007) . . . . .	24
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) . . . . .	25
<i>Pub. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989) . . . . .	44
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980) . . . . .	17, 23

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) . . .	26
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963) . . . . .	25
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998) . . . . .	53
<i>United States v. Alcea Band of Tillamooks</i> , 329 U.S. 40 (1946) . . . . .	51
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938) . . . . .	54
<i>United States v. State Tax Comm'n.</i> , 505 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1974) . . . . .	36
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) . . .	53
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) . . . . .	27
<i>Weedin v. Chin Bow</i> , 274 U.S. 657 (1927) . . . . .	27
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) . . . . .	54
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832) . . . . .	48, 50, 51

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §706 .....	13
18 U.S.C. §1151 .....	10, 34
18 U.S.C. §1151(b) .....	12
25 U.S.C. §177 .....	5, 48
25 U.S.C. §461 .....	1, 9
25 U.S.C. §463 .....	9
25 U.S.C. §465 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. §468 .....	1, 25, 26, 27
25 U.S.C. §472 .....	1, 26, 27
25 U.S.C. §476 .....	36
25 U.S.C. §478 .....	29, 34
25 U.S.C. §479 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. §1701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7, 38
25 U.S.C. §§1702(d), (e) .....	5, 7
25 U.S.C. §1702(f) .....	6, 7
25 U.S.C. §1703 .....	7
25 U.S.C. §1704 .....	44
25 U.S.C. §1705 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. §1705(a) .....	43
25 U.S.C. §1705(a)(1) .....	40, 42, 46
25 U.S.C. §1705(a)(2) .....	40, 42, 52
25 U.S.C. §1705(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. §1706(3) .....	42
25 U.S.C. §1706(a)(1) .....	7
25 U.S.C. §1707 .....	1, 44
25 U.S.C. §1707(c) .....	7, 44
25 U.S.C. §1708 .....	8
25 U.S.C. §1708(a) .....	15, 42
25 U.S.C. §1712 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. §1712(a) .....	43, 46, 47
25 U.S.C. §1712(a)(3) .....	8, 40, 46
25 U.S.C. §1724(d) .....	47
25 U.S.C. §1724(e) .....	47

25 U.S.C. §1752(7) . . . . .	47
25 U.S.C. §1754(b)(7) . . . . .	47
25 U.S.C. §1754(b)(8) . . . . .	47
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) . . . . .	1
42 U.S.C. §423(f) . . . . .	28
43 U.S.C. §1601 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	6
43 U.S.C. §1601(b) . . . . .	44
43 U.S.C. §1603 . . . . .	43, 44
43 U.S.C. §1603(b) . . . . .	43
2 Stat. 155 . . . . .	27
48 Stat. 984 . . . . .	9
48 Stat. 988 . . . . .	29
53 Stat. 851 . . . . .	34

## REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. §1.4(a) . . . . .	10, 53
25 C.F.R. §1.4(b) . . . . .	10, 53

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

48 Fed. Reg. 6,177 (Feb. 20, 1983) . . . . .	2, 8
73 Fed. Reg. 9,823 (Feb. 22, 2008) . . . . .	57
Congressional Debate on Wheeler-Howard Bill (1934), <i>reprinted in The American Indian and United States</i> , Vol. III. (1973) . . . . .	33
Deed of Ninigret to the Colony, March 28, 1709, <i>reprinted in Report of Comm. 1881</i> . . . . .	4
H.R. Rep. 95-1453 (1978), <i>reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1948</i> . . . . .	6, 7, 43, 46

Stephen Breyer, *On the Uses of Legislative History in Interpreting Statutes*, 65 S. Cal. L. Rev. 845 (1992) . . . . . 24

Hearing on S.2755 before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 73d Cong. (May 17, 1934) . . . . 30, 31, 33

Oliver Wendell Holmes, *The Theory of Legal Interpretation*, 12 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (1899) . . 23

William G. McLoughlin, *Rhode Island: A History* (W.W. Norton & Co. 1978) . . . . . 2, 3, 4

Recommendation and Summary of Evidence for Proposed Finding for Federal Acknowledgement of the Narragansett Indian Tribe of Rhode Island dated July 29, 1982 (available at <http://64.62.196.98/adc/Nar/V001/D007.TIF>) (last visited June 3, 2008) . . . . . 4, 5, 8, 9

Royal Charter to Rhode Island Colony, King Charles II dated July 8, 1663 . . . . . 3

State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations, “Narragansett Tribe of Indians, a Report of the Committee of Investigation, An Historical Sketch, and Evidence Taken Made to The House of Representatives 1880-1883”, E.L. Freeman Providence . . . . . 4, 5

U. S. Dept. of Interior Sol. Op. M-36975 (Jan. 19, 1993) . . . . . 43
